
C.A. No. 24-0682

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

**STOP COAL COMBUSTION
RESIDUAL ASH PONDS**

,

Appellant,

-v.-

**COMMONWEALTH
GENERATING COMPANY,**

Appellee.

C.A. No. 24-0682

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Vandalia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

TEAM 20

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
I. PFOS AND PFBS ARE NOT UNPERMITTED DISCHARGES BECAUSE OF THE “PERMIT SHIELD” DEFENSE	9
A. The Clean Water Act Allows for the Permit Shield Defense	9
B. Should the Court Reject <i>Atlantic States</i> and Defer to <i>Piney Run</i> , ComGen Would Still Be Shielded from Liability	11
1. ComGen is shielded from liability because the PFBS and PFOS discharges are within the scope of its VPDES permit	12
2. There is no liability for ComGen because VGS has complied with the VPDES Permit’s express conditions	12
II. DEFERENCE SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN TO <i>PINEY RUN</i> FOLLOWING <i>LOPER BRIGHT</i>	13
A. <i>Loper Bright</i> Eliminates the Foundation for Agency Deference in Permit Shield Cases	13
1. Pre- <i>Loper Bright</i> agency deference led to improperly expansive permit interpretations	14
2. <i>Loper Bright</i> requires return to plain text reading of permits	14
B. The Permit Shield’s Plain Text Protects ComGen’s Discharges	15
1. Congress intended the permit shield to protect express permit compliance	15

2. A plain text reading would resolve circuit splits	15
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Compel Adherence to <i>Piney Run</i> When Its Foundation Has Been Removed.....	16
D. Abandoning <i>Piney Run</i> Would Improve Regulatory Clarity and Environmental Protection	16
III. SCCRAP LACKS STANDING BECAUSE HISTORICAL POLLUTION CANNOT SUPPORT CLAIMS AGAINST THE CLOSURE PLAN	18
A. There is No Causal Link Between Current Closure Activities and Historical Contamination.....	18
1. All of the evidence points to pre-existing contamination	19
2. SCCRAP’s injuries flow from past operations, not current closure activities	19
B. SCCRAP Fails to Show a Substantial Likelihood that the Closure Plan Caused Their Injuries.....	20
C. SCCRAP Cannot Show That Invalidating the Closure Plan Would Redress Historical Pollution	21
D. Sound Policy Favors Denying Standing for Pre-Existing Environmental Conditions	22
IV. RCRA REQUIRES HARM TO LIVING POPULATIONS, NOT MERELY ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT	24
A. RCRA’s Text and Structure Demand More Than Environmental Contamination.....	24
B. SCCRAP Has Failed to Show Clear Risks to Actual Populations.....	25
C. A Speculative Future Housing Development Cannot Support an Imminent Claim.....	28
D. Requiring Harm to Living Populations Properly Balances Environmental Protection with Practical Reality	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (1997).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20, 22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	23
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 21
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	13, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	21

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	21, 23
